

THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AMERICAN OPTICAL CORP., et al.

Case No. SC08-1616, SC-08-1640

Appellants/Cross-Petitioners,

v.

L.T. Case Nos: 4D07-405, 4D07-407

WALTER R. SPIEWAK, et al.,

Appellees/Cross-Respondents.

_____ /

Consolidated with

AMERICAN OPTICAL CORP., et al.,

Case Nos. SC08-1617 & SC08-1639

Appellants/Petitioners,

v.

DANIEL N. WILLIAMS, et al.,
144,

L.T. Case Nos. 4D07-143, 4D07-

4D07-145, 4D07-146, 4D07-147,
4D07-148, 4D07-149, 4D07-150,
4D07-151, 4D07-153, 4D07-154

Appellees/Respondents.

_____ /

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

James L. Ferraro, Esq.
David A. Jagolinzer, Esq.
Case A. Dam, Esq.
The Ferraro Law Firm, P.A.
4000 Ponce de Leon Blvd., #700
Miami, FL 33146

Joel S. Perwin, P.A.
Alfred I. Dupont Bldg., Suite 1422
169 E. Flagler Street
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: (305) 779-6090
Fax: (305) 779-6095

By: Joel S. Perwin
Fla. Bar No: 316814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 5

III. ISSUE ON APPEAL 13

WHETHER THE ASBESTOS AND SILICA
COMPENSATION FAIRNESS ACT IS
UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN ITS RETROACTIVE
APPLICATION13

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

VI. ARGUMENT 13

THE ASBESTOS AND SILICA COMPENSATION
FAIRNESS ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN ITS
RETROACTIVE APPLICATION13

VII. CONCLUSION 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

SERVICE LIST

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Mancusi</i> , 632 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1994).....	14, 24
<i>Albert v. Allied Glove Corp.</i> , 944 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 2006).....	39
<i>Allegheny Casualty Co. v. Roche Surety, Inc.</i> , 885 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	31
<i>Antunez v. Whitfield</i> , 980 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	32
<i>Arrow Air, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 645 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1994).....	24, 25
<i>Basel v. McFarland & Sons, Inc.</i> , 815 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	29, 37
<i>Benyard v. Wainwright</i> , 322 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1975).....	24, 26
<i>Berry By and Through Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985).....	40
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	14
<i>Brown v. Hauser</i> , 292 S.E.2d 1 (Ga. 1982).....	39
<i>Butler v. Bay Center/Chubb Ins. Co.</i> , 947 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 962 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 2007).....	37

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Copeland</i> , 471 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1985).....	4, 20, 21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Meehan</i> , 523 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1988).....	4, 21
<i>City of Lakeland v. Catinella</i> , 129 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1961).....	14
<i>City of Miami v. Brooks</i> , 70 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1954).....	21
<i>City of North Bay Village v. Braelow</i> , 469 So. 2d 869 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 498 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1986).....	31
<i>City of Winter Haven v. Allen</i> , 541 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 2d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 548 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1989).....	31, 38
<i>Clark v. Choctawhatchee Electric Co-op., Inc.</i> , 107 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 1958).....	19
<i>Clausell v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 515 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 1000 (1988).....	38
<i>Cox v. Community Services Department</i> , 543 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 551 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1989).....	31, 38
<i>Crist v. Florida Ass'n of Criminal Defense Lawyers, Inc.</i> , 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008).....	13

<i>Dade County v. Ferro</i> , 384 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 1980).....	14
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Ferrante</i> , 637 S.E. 2d 659 (Ga. 2006).....	22, 33
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Hurst</i> , 949 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 962 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dempsey v. State</i> , 451 A.2d 273 (R.I. 1982).....	34
<i>Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services v. Bonanno</i> , 568 So. 2d 24 (1990).....	34, 35
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries Inc. v. Cox</i> , 481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), <i>review denied</i> , 492 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	14
<i>First of America Trust Co. v. Armstead</i> , 664 N.E.2d 36 (Ill. 1996).....	39
<i>Florida Department of Children & Families v. F.L.</i> , 880 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 2004).....	13
<i>Florida Hospital Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008).....	29, 37
<i>Galbreath v. Shortle</i> , 416 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	31, 32
<i>Gibson v. Commonwealth</i> , 490 Pa. 156 (1980).....	39

<i>Gilliam v. Stewart</i> , 291 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1974).....	16
<i>Greenville v. Maine Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 788 A.2d 165 (Maine 2001).....	34
<i>Griffin v. City of Quincy</i> , 410 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982), <i>review denied</i> , 434 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1983).....	31
<i>Hagan v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 804 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 2001).....	18
<i>Hasell v. Medical Society of South Carolina, Inc.</i> , 342 S.E.2d 594 (S.C. 1986), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Hanvey v. Oconee Memorial Hosp.</i> , 416 S.E.2d 623 (S.C. 1992)	39
<i>Homemakers, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 400 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 1981).....	2, 25
<i>Hotelera Naco, Inc. v. Chinea</i> , 708 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	29, 31, 37
<i>Hunter v. School District of Gale-Ettrick-Trempealeau</i> , 293 N.W.2d 515 (Wis. 1980).....	40
<i>In re Certified Questions from U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit</i> , 331 N.W.2d 456 (Mich. 1982).....	39
<i>In re Jelley's Estate</i> , 360 So. 2d 1313 (Fla. 2d DCA) <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Hitt v. Stevens</i> , 366 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 1978).....	31

<i>Kaisner v. Kolb</i> , 543 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1989).....	30, 37
<i>Kirkland By and Through Kirkland v. State Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services</i> , 424 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	31, 32
<i>Kleibrink v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas Railroad Co.</i> , 581 P.2d 372 (Kan. 1978).....	33
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	40
<i>L. Ross, Inc. v. R. W. Roberts Construction Co., Inc.</i> 466 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985), <i>approved</i> , 481 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1986).....	32
<i>L. Ross, Inc. v. R.W. Roberts Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 481 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1986).....	31
<i>Lakeland Regional Medical Center v. Florida Agency for Health Care Administration</i> , 917 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 932 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 2006).....	34
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	14, 24
<i>Landry v. Florida Power & Light Corp.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 94 (S.D. Fla. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 998 F.2d 1021 (11th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	38

<i>Majors v. Good</i> , 832 P.2d 420 (Okla. 1992).....	33
<i>Martinez v. State of California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	38
<i>McCord v. Smith</i> , 43 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1949).....	3, 30
<i>McKibben v. Mallory</i> , 293 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1974).....	25
<i>McMillian v. State of Florida</i> , <i>Department of Revenue ex rel. Searles</i> , 746 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	25, 31
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Federal Housing Corp.</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999).....	14, 24, 29, 34
<i>Morris v. Gross</i> , 572 S.W.2d 902 (Tenn. 1978).....	39
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	38
<i>Nieman v. American National Property and Casualty Co.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 160 (Wisc. 2000).....	34
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	17
<i>North Florida Women's Health and Counseling Services v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	36
<i>Old Port Cove Holdings, Inc. v. Old Port Cove Condominium Ass'n One, Inc.</i> , 986 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 2008).....	14

<i>Patria Publications, Inc. v. Armesto</i> , 593 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	32
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	38
<i>Pinnick v. Cleary</i> , 271 N.E. 2d 592 (Mass. 1971)	32
<i>Polk County BOCC v. Special Disability Trust Fund</i> , 791 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	31
<i>R.A.M. of South Florida, Inc. v. WCI Communities, Inc.</i> , 869 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004), <i>review denied</i> , 895 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 2005).....	29, 37
<i>Raphael v. Shecter</i> , 34 Fla. Law Weekly D1936 (Fla. 4th DCA Sept. 23, 2009)	14, 24, 37
<i>R.J. v. Humana of Florida, Inc.</i> , 652 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1995).....	18
<i>Resolution Trust Co. v. Fleischer</i> , 892 P.2d 497 (Kan. 1995)	38
<i>Rivas v. Parkland Manor</i> , 12 P.3d 452 (Okla. 2000).....	39
<i>Romine v. Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Ass'n</i> , 842 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 857 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 2003).....	38
<i>Ruhl v. Perry</i> , 390 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1980).....	31

<i>Rupp v. Bryant</i> , 417 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1982).....	32
<i>Russell Corp. v. Jacobs</i> , 782 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 791 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 2001).....	14
<i>Satterfield v. Crown Cork & Seal Co., Inc.</i> , 268 S.W. 3d 190 (Tex. Civ. App. 2008).....	39
<i>Schultz v. Natwick</i> , 653 N.W.2d 266 (Wisc. 2002).....	34
<i>South Broward Topeekeeeeyugnee Park District v. Martin</i> , 564 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990), <i>review denied</i> , 576 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1991).....	31
<i>State ex rel. St. Louis-San Francisco Railway Co. v. Buder</i> , 515 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. 1974)	33
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Laforet</i> , 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of Florida, Department of Transportation v. Knowles</i> , 402 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1981).....	24, 32, 34, 35, 36
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 906 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2005).....	24
<i>Sunspan Engineering & Construction Co. v. Spring-Lock Scaffolding Co.</i> , 310 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1975).....	37
<i>Tel Service Co. v. General Capital Corp.</i> , 227 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 1969).....	24

<i>Thomas v. Cumberland Operating Co.</i> , 569 P.2d 974 (Okla. 1977).....	33
<i>Thorp v. Casey's General Stores, Inc.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1989)	39
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	38
<i>Village of El Portal v. City of Miami Shores</i> , 362 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1978).....	22, 30
<i>W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn. v. Pyke</i> , 661 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	17, 18
<i>Walker & LaBerge, Inc. v. Halligan</i> , 344 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1977).....	14, 37
<i>Wildenburg v. Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 29 (S.D. Fla. 1986)	17
<i>Williams v. American Optical Corp.</i> , 985 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Willis v. Gami Golden Glades LLC</i> , 967 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 2007).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Wittel v. Baker</i> , 272 A.2d 57 (Md. Ct. App. 1971).....	33
<i>Yamaha Parts Distributors, Inc. v. Ehrman</i> , 316 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1975).....	25
<i>Young v. Altenhaus</i> , 472 So. 2d 1152 (Fla. 1985).....	25, 31, 37
<i>Zell v. Meek</i> , 665 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 1999).....	18, 19

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. §37.51(b)7

Art. 1, §21, Florida Constitution.....29, 40

§§774.201-206, Fla. Stat.....*passim*

§95.10, Fla. Stat21

Chapter 2005-274, §10, Laws of Florida.....1

Geneva International Labor Organization, *Guidelines for the Use of the ILO International Classification of Radiographs of Pneumoconioses*, 2000 Ed., 20027

H. Broom, *Legal Maxims*,
24 (8th ed. 1911)14

Hochman, *The Supreme Court and the Constitutionality of Retroactive Application*, 73 Harv. L. Rev. 692 (1960)31

2 N.J. Singer, *Statutes and Statutory Construction*
§41:2 (6th ed. 2001)14

Annotation, *Retroactive Effect of Statute Which Imposes, Removes, or Changes a Monetary Limitation of Recovery for Personal Injury or Death*,
98 A.L.R. 2d 1105 (1964)15
